1 Applicable in the EU in fiscal years beginning on or after the indicated date.
2 Not yet adopted by the EU.

Page 13 of 67

Definition of a Business (Amendments to IFRS 3)

The amendments to IFRS 3 clarify that, going forward, a business comprises a group of assets and a set of
activities that include, at a minimum, a use of resources (input) and a substantive process that together
significantly contribute to the production of an output. In addition, going forward, IFRS 3 includes an optional
concentration test that is intended to permit a simplified identification of a business.

Thus far when acquiring properties, the SIGNA Prime Group has usually assessed that there is no business
within the meaning of IFRS 3. The planned concentration test supports this assessment.

2.2.3 Restatement of prior period amounts

In the interest of an improved presentation, the SIGNA Prime Group presents its loans and borrowings, which
were presented under financial liabilities in the previous year, separately as of 1 January 2019. This revised
presentation resulted in an adjustment of prior period amounts.

The adjustment breaks down as follows:

31 Dec 2018

EURk
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities 4,259,855 -4,259,855 0
Loans and borrowings 0 4,255,791 4,255,791
Other financial liabilities 61,545 4,063 65,608
Other non-current liabilities 962,258 0 962,258

Total non-current liabilities 5,283,657 0 5,283,657

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities 135,880 -135,880 0
Loans and borrowings 0 135,588 135,588
Other financial liabilities 0 292 292
Other non-current liabilities 716,580 0 716,580

Total current liabilities 852,461 0 852,461

2.3 Accounting policies

2.3.1 Investment property

Classification

The item Investment property includes properties (long-term portfolio properties, properties under
development, and investment property under construction) that are held to generate rental income, for
purposes of capital appreciation, or for an undetermined future use. Properties that are under construction
and held for the aforementioned purposes, or whose future use is still uncertain are also recognized as
investment property.

Development properties and investment property under construction are reclassified to long-term portfolio